3310822/2023



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Krisztian Takacs

Respondent: Verogen Limited (In Liquidation)

Heard at: Reading On: 11 December 2023

Before: Employment Judge Gumbiti-Zimuto

Appearances

For the Claimant: In person

For the Respondent: Not attending an not represented

JUDGMENT

The proceedings in the claim 3304298/2023 and in the employers contract claim 3310822/2023 are stayed for a period of three months. The claim and employers contract claim are to be dismissed on 12 March 2024 unless before that date an application is made to the Tribunal for the proceedings to be continued.

A copy of this order is to be sent to J Sullivan, Official Receiver and Liquidator, of Alexander House, 21 Victoria Avenue, Southend-On-Sea, SS991AA.

REASONS

- In a claim form dated 25 April 2023 the claimant presented a claim against the respondent in which he made various claims. The claimant's claim for unfair dismissal was dismissed because the claimant did not have sufficient qualifying employment to claim unfair dismissal. Various money claims continued.
- 2. On the 7 June 2023 the respondent presented a response to the claim which was accepted on the 4 July 2023. The respondent also made an employers contract claim in respect of training fees. The claimant did not present a response to the employers contract claim.
- 3. By an order made on 17 October 2023 in the High Court of Justice in the matter of Verogen Limited (09435808) the respondent was subject of a winding up order.

Case Number:3304298/2023 3310822/2023

4. The effect of a Winding-up Order on proceedings in the employment tribunal is that no action or proceeding may be instituted or continued against the respondent without the leave of the Court which made the Order (Insolvency Act 1986, section 130(2)).

5. The claimant attended the hearing of this claim and employers contract claim today. I informed the claimant of the position with the respondent and the effect of the Winding-up Order. In order to allow the claimant to have the opportunity to make an application to the court for permission to continue these proceedings I made an order that the claim and employers contract claim are stayed for three months. The proceedings are to be dismissed unless before that date an application is made for the proceedings to continue.

Employment Judge Gumbiti-Zimuto

Date: 11 December 2023

Sent to the parties on: 23 January 2024

T Cadman
For the Tribunals Office

Public access to employment tribunal decisions:

All judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the Claimant(s) and Respondent(s) in a case.